

No. 130862 and No. 130863

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS

MARTIN PRODUCE, INC.,)
)
 Third-Party Plaintiff and) Appeal from the Appellate Court of
 Appellee,) Illinois, First Judicial District, Fifth
) Division
)
 v.) Appellate Court No. 01-23-1369
)
 JACK TUCHTEN WHOLESALE) Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois,
 PRODUCE, INC., and LA GALERA) Court No. 2016-L-6628
 PRODUCE, INC.,)
)
)
 Third-Party Defendants and)
 Appellants.)

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

Timothy J. Young
Thomas M. Wolf
Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith LLP
550 West Adams Street
Suite 300
Chicago, Illinois 60661
312-345-1718
Tim.Young@lewisbrisbois.com
Thomas.Wolf@lewisbrisbois.com
Attorneys for Third-Party Defendant-Appellant

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. ACTUAL KNOWLEDGE OF THE DEFECT WAS NEVER OBTAINED BY LA GALERA IN THIS CASE WHICH FORECLOSES MARTIN’S CLAIMS AGAINST LA GALERA.	3
II. MARTIN WAIVED ANY ARGUMENT LA GALERA OBTAINED ACTUAL KNOWLEDGE OF ANY DEFECT BY DEFENDING ITSELF IN THIS CASE.	6
III. MARTIN’S INACTION UNDERCUT ALL OF THE STATED PURPOSES FOR THE UCC NOTICE REQUIREMENTS.	7
IV. A SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR MARTIN IS NOT WARRANTED	8
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page****Federal Cases**

<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Logical Choice Computers, Inc.</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10972 (N.D. Ill. July 21, 2000).....	6
--	---

State Cases

<i>Connick v. Suzuki Motor Co.</i> , 174 Ill. 2d 482 (1996)	1, 3, 4, 5, 7
--	---------------

<i>Employers Insurance of Wausau v. Ehlco Liquidating Trust</i> , 186 Ill. 2d 127 (1999)	6
---	---

<i>Malawy v. Richards Manufacturing Co.</i> , 150 Ill. App. 3d 549 (1986)	5
--	---

<i>Overland Bond & Investment Corp.</i> , 9 Ill. App. 3d 348 (1972)	5
--	---

Statutes

UCC	1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9
